

SECTION- XVI

LISTED ON : 10.2.2017

COURT NO. : 11

ITEM NO. : 8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 & 3

(Appeal against Registrar's Order dt. 24.10.2016 and Condonation of delay)

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. _____

(Application for recalling the order dated 16.03.2010)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 2440 OF 2010

SATYA PRAKASH & ORS.

.....APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Civil Appeal above mentioned was disposed of by this Hon'ble Court vide order dated 16.03.2010(Copy of the order dated 16.03.2010 is annexed at page nos.1 to 9 in Application for recalling paper books). Thereafter Review Petition filed by Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal, Advocate, was dismissed on 05.05.2010(Copy of the order dated 05.05.2010 is enclosed).

It is further submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, counsel for the appellant has filed application for recalling the Court's order dated 16.3.2010 after taking "No Objection" from the erstwhile Advocate Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal alongwith application for permission to filed modified list of dates and exemption from filing official translation. Application for recalling the order dated 16.03.2010 was lodged by Ld. Registrar (J-II) on 24.10.2016 under order XV Rule 5 of the SCR, 2013.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, counsel for the appellant, has on 10.11.2016 filed appeal against Ld. Registrar's order dated 24.10.2016 which is barred by time by 2 days for which the counsel has on 03.01.2017 filed Application for condonation of delay in filing appeal. The applications are registered as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 respectively.

-2-

It is also submitted that Original Civil Appeal paper books have been weeded out and

Counsel for the petitioner has filed fresh appeal Paper Books.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 16th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ad